Page **1** of **3**

ORDER SHEET WEST BENGAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

Present-

The Hon'ble Justice Soumitra Pal (Chairman)

& The Hon'ble Mr. P. Ramesh Kumar (Administrative Member)

Case No - <u>O.A. 987 of 2019</u>

S	K. BASIRUDDIN <u>Vs</u> The State of West Bengal & Ors.	
Serial No. and	Serial No. and Order of the Tribunal with signature Date of order. 2	
1	Σ	of parties when necessary 3
	For the Applicant : Mr. M.N. Roy,	
4	Advocate	
13.02.2020	For the Respondent:Mr. G.P. Banerjee,Nos. 1,2 and 4Advocate	
	For the Respondent No.3 : None	
	Affidavit of service filed today be kept on record.	
	In this application Sk. Basiruddin, the applicant,	
	who had applied for the post of Fire Engine Operator cum	
	Driver in Fire & Emergency Services Department,	
	Government of West Bengal, - has prayed for certain	
	reliefs, the relevant portion of which is as under:	
	"(a) An Order do issue directing the	
	concerned respondent authorities to	
	issue appointment letter in favour of	
	the applicant within a stipulated time	
	period without any further delay for	
	the post of Fire Engine Operator cum	
	Driver under the respondent authorities	
	as his name is appearing at serial no.82	
	in the finally selected panel prepared	
	by the respondent authorities.	

ORDER SHEET

Serial No. and Date of order. 1	Order of the Tribunal with signature 2	Office action with date and dated signature of parties when necessary 3		
	(b) An Order do issue directing the			
	respondent authorities to transmit all			
	the records pertaining to the said			
	selection process for the post of Fire			
	Engine Operator cum Driver in Fire &			
	Emergency Services, Govt. of West			
	Bengal, before this Hon'ble Tribunal			
	so that conscionable justice can be			
	done."			
	Mr. M.N. Poy learned advocate for the applicant			
	Mr. M.N. Roy, learned advocate for the applicant			
	submits that in 2010 the selection process was conducted			
	by the Central Selection Committee, Fire & Emergency			
	Services Department, Government of West Bengal. The			
	applicant was successful. The name of the applicant			
	appeared in serial no.82. As he was not appointed, aggrieved, the applicant has written a letter dated 16 th			
	October 2019 to the Director General of Fire & Emergency			
	Services, West Bengal, the respondent no.2 clarifying his			
	address. In such circumstances, appropriate order may be			
	passed directing the authorities to appoint him in the post of			
	Fire Engine Operator cum Driver.			
	Mr. G.P. Banerjee, learned advocate appearing on			
	behalf of the State respondents submits that the selection			
	process for the post of Fire Engine Operator cum Driver			
	was conducted by the Central Selection Committee of the			
	Fire & Emergency Services Department, Government of			

ORDER SHEET

Serial No. and Date of order. 1	Order of the Tribunal with s 2	signature	Office action with date and dated signature of parties when necessary 3
	West Bengal. As the applicant was	successful his name	
	appeared against serial no.82. Howev	er, as on scrutiny of	f
	documents it transpired that the appli-	cant was having two	
	driving licences, both issued on 20 th S	eptember, 2004 with	1
	different addresses, one in Hooghly a	nd other in Burdwar	ı
	and as the signature of the holder and	the signature of the	
	licencing authority are absent in	the licence having	5
	Hooghly address and as the selection	process took place ir	1
	the year 2010 and the Central Selection	on Committee of the	
	Fire & Emergency Services Departm	nent, Government of	f
SCN.	West Bengal, which had conducted the	he selection process	,
	was dissolved long back, no order may	be passed.	
	Heard Mr. Roy and Mr. B	anerjee, the learned	l
	advocates for the parties. Since we fi	nd that the selection	1
	process took place in the year 2010	and the list of the	
	successful candidates was published		
	being aggrieved the applicant filed t	his application after	
	nine years and as the applicant has		
	with two different addresses and as	we are not satisfied	1
	with the contents of the letter dated	1 16 th October 2019	
	addressed to the Director General of	Fire & Emergency	7
	Services, West Bengal, the responde		
	passed on this application. The applica		
	(P. Ramesh Kumar) MEMBER (A)	(Soumitra Pal) CHAIRMAN	